
 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 16 May 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Jane Salmon 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 4 May 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday 16 May 2023 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect a chair for this meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ORU SPACE LTD, 20-22 LORDSHIP 
LANE, LONDON SE22 8HN 

 

1 - 42 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date: 4 May 2023 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
16 May 2023  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Oru Space Ltd, 20-22 Lordship 
Lane, London SE22 8HN  
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Goose Green 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Oru Space Ltd to 
vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Oru Space Ltd, 20-22 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HN. 

 
1. Notes: 
 

a) The application seeks to vary the premises licence held in respect of the 
premises known as Oru Space Lt
[...]
 The Act itself 

 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

6. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The current premises licence 
 
7. The current premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Oru 

Space Ltd, 20-22 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HN was issued on 14 November 
2019 and allows the following licensable activities: 

 

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises:  
 
o Monday to Saturday: 11:00 to 22:30 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 17:30 

   

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 08:00 to 18:00. 

   
8. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as Appendix A. 
 
 

2



  

The variation application 
 

9. On 13 March 2023 Oru Space Ltd applied to this council to vary the premises 
licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as   
Oru Space Ltd, 20-22 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HN. The premises purpose 
and nature of the variation is described within the application as follows: 
 

 ‘Inclusion of sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. Amendment to 
operating hours’.  

 
10. The application is summarised as follows: 
   

       To add the sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Wednesday 11:00 to 22:30 
o Thursday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:45  
o Sunday 11:00 to 17:30 
 

       To change the sale by retail of alcohol (on the premises) to: 
 

o Monday to Wednesday 11:00 to 22:30 
o Thursday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:45  
o Sunday 11:00 to 17:30 

 

       To amend the opening hours to: 
 

o Monday to Wednesday 07:00 to 23:00  
o Thursday and Friday 07:00 to 00:00 
o Saturday 08:00 to 00:00  
o Sunday 08:00 to 18:00 

 
11. A copy of the application is attached to this report as Appendix B.  
 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
12. A representation has been submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service.  

 
13. The police representation is concerned with the prevention of crime and disorder 

and public nuisance licensing objectives. In order to promote those objectives the 
police asked for the following condition to be added to the operating schedule: 

 

 ‘All off sales of alcohol shall be sold in sealed containers and for the 
consumption away from the premises and its curtilage’. 

 
14. The applicant has conciliated with the Metropolitan Police Service by accepting the 

condition above and as a result the police representation has been withdrawn. 
 
15. Copies of the police representation and withdrawal statement are attach this report 

as Appendix C 
 
 
 
 

3



  

Representations from other persons 
 

16. Representations have been submitted by two other persons.   
 
17. The representations from the other persons are concerned with the prevention of 

public nuisance. 
 

18. The other persons contend that the premises is in close proximity to their 
residential flats and that the later operation of the premises, and the noise from 
music and patrons, both inside and outside would interfere with the enjoyment of 
their homes, causing noise pollution and interfere with the sleep of the family. In 
addition to the noise concerns there has been issues related to waste 
management and collection, with Oru Space placing waste in front of the other 
persons building door. 

 
19. One of the other persons suggests restrictions on the usage of the outside areas of 

the premises and ensuring adequate sound proofing to the premises. 
 
20. Copies of the representations submitted by the other persons are attached to this 

report as Appendix D.   
 
Conciliation 

 
21. The representations were provided to the applicant, who was advised that the 

applicant could provide a reply to the representations if the applicant so wished. 
 
22. The applicant has conciliated with the metropolitan police and as a result the police 

representation has been withdrawn. 
 

23. At the time of the writing of this report the two representations from other persons 
remain outstanding and so must be considered by the licensing sub-committee in 
their determination of the application. 

 
24. The licensing sub-committee will be apprised as to any conciliation, whether partial 

or full, of the other persons.  
 
Premises licensing history 
 
25. The original premises licence in respect of the premises was issued to Oru Space 

Ltd Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HN on 14 November 2019. At this time the 
premises was described as: 
 

 ‘Oru Space is located toward the south of Lordship Lane, on the corner of 
East Dulwich Grove at Lordship Lane, Oru Space will deliver a unique 
community focused workspace, which will also provide a café, public café, 
mixed use space for public facing events and private office & studio spaces. 
We intend to supply/sell alcohol in the café space area within the premises’. 

 
Temporary event notices 
 
26. There has been one temporary event notice (TEN) submitted in respect of the 

premises within the last year. Details of this TEN are attached to this report as 
Appendix E.  

4



  

Complaints 
 
27. The licensing unit have received no complaints regarding the premises.  

 
Map 

 
28. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix 

F. The following premises are also shown on the map: 
 

Organic Village Market, 18 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HN: 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 
 

o Sunday to Monday: 09:00 to 02:00 
 

 Opening times: 
 

o 24 hours daily 
 

Payless Food & Wine /Costcutter, 24 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HN: 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 
 

o 24 hours daily 
 

 Opening times 
 

o 24 hours daily 
 

Söderberg, 36-38 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HJ: 
 

 Recorded music – indoors:  
 

o Monday to Saturday: 09:00 to 00:00 
o Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 

 

 Late night refreshment – indoors: 
 

o Monday to Saturday: 23:00 to 00:00 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 00:00 
o Sunday 08:00 to 23:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises: 
 

o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:30 
o Sunday 08:00 to  22:30 

 
 
 
 

5



  

 Opening times: 
 

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 – 00:00 
o Sunday 07:00 – 23:00 

 
V7 Local, 40 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HJ: 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday 08:00 to 22:30 

 
East Dulwich Tavern, 1 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8EW: 

 

 Films; recorded music, live music, entertainment similar to live/recorded 
music, performance of dance – indoors: 

 
o Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 

 

 Late night refreshment – indoors: 
 

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises: 
 

o Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 

 

 Opening times 
 

o Monday to Thursday: 08:00 to 00:30 
o Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 01:30 
o Sunday 09:00 to 00:30 

 
Kebab & Wine, 19 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8EW: 

 

 Late night refreshment – indoors: 
 

o Monday to Thursday: 23:00 to 03:00 
o Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 05:00 
o Sunday 23:00 to 02:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on the premises: 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 01:00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



  

 Opening times 
 

o Monday to Thursday: 10:00 to 03:00 
o Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 05:00 
o Sunday 10:00 to 02:00 

 
Franco Manca, 21 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8EW: 

 

 Films and recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 – 00:00 

 

 Late night refreshment – indoors: 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 – 00:00 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 – 00:00 

 

 Opening times:  
 
o Sunday to Wednesday: 07:00 to 00:30 
o Thursday to Saturday 07:00 to 01:30 

 
The Bishop, Foresters Arms, 25-27 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8EW: 

 

 Recorded music – indoors: 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 12:00 to 01:00 
o Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 02:00 

 

 Late night refreshment – indoors: 
 

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 01:00 
o Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises: 
 
o Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 01:00 
o Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 
o Sunday 12:00 to 01:00 

 

 Opening times:  
 
o Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 01:30 
o Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:30 
o Sunday 12:00 to 01:30 

 
 
 
 
 

7



  

Poundland, Ground Floor, 29-35 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8EW: 
 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 22:00 

 

 Opening times:  
 
o Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 22:00. 

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
29. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
30. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four 
licensing objectives and t
[...]
elow: 
 
Southwark Policy:  
 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy  
 
Section 182 Guidance:  
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attac
hment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Lic
ensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf  

 
Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) 
 
33. The premises does not fall within a cumulative impact area (CIA) 

 
34. The premises are situated in the Lordship Lane district town centre area. 

 
35. Under the Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the following 

closing times are recommended as appropriate within Lordship Lane district town 
centre area: 

 

 Restaurants and cafes: 
 

o Sunday to Thursday: 00:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 01:00 

 

 Public houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments: 
 

o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00  
o Friday and Saturday: 00:00  

 
Climate change implications 
 
36. Following council assembly on 14 July 2021, the council is committed to 

considering the climate change implications of any decisions.  
 
37. Climate change is not a legal factor in the consideration of a grant of a premises 

license under the current licensing objectives, however members can make 
enquiries and request an agreement from applicants to promote the reduction of 
the impact of climate change that may be caused by the operation of the premises. 

 
 
 

9

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_
[...]
e control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, 
certain, consistent and enforceable. 

 
56. The four licensing objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

57. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no 
other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at 
all times. 

 
58. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 

relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators. 

 
59. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10. 
 
Reasons 

 
60. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 

refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for 
its decision. 
 

Hearing procedures 
 

61. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may 
determine its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that: 

 

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross 
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered that it is 
required for it to consider the representations. 

 

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or other 
person appearing at the hearing. 

12



  

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights to: 

 
o Address the authority 
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party. 
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 

clarification, give further information in support of their application. 
 

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant to the particular application before the committee and the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the public 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in doing 
so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, 
taking place in private. 

 

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority 
may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party 
in support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing. 

 
62. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing. 

 
Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee 

 
63. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council 

has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to 
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority 
responsible respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and 
safety and as the planning authority. 

 
64. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 

solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing 
of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader 
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must 
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, 
guidance and the cou
[...]
e 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
70. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
71. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
72. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 
 Secondary Regulations 
 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing policy 
 
 Case file 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 c/o 
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phon   Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
APPENDICES 

 

 Name  Title 

 Appendix A Copy of the current premises licence issued in respect of the 
premises 

 Appendix B Copy of the application  

 Appendix C Copies of the representation submitted by police as responsible 
authority and withdrawal statement  

 Appendix D Copies of the representations submitted by other persons 

 Appendix E Table of temporary event notices 

 Appendix F Map showing the l
[...]
e for inspection at the stall to 

council or police officers on request. The training record shall include the trainee's name (in block capitals), 

the trainer's name (in block capitals), the signature of the trainee, the signature of the trainer, the date(s) of 

training and a declaration that the training has been received. 

22



Page 8 of 10 

4AC That clearly legible signs shall be prominently displayed where they can easily be seen and read by 

customers stating to the effect that a challenge 25 policy is in operation at the premises, that customers may 

be asked to provide proof of age and stating what the acceptable forms of proof of age are. Such signage 

shall be displayed at all entrances, points of sale and in all areas where alcohol is displayed for sale. The 

signage shall be kept free from obstructions at all times 

4AI That a register of refused sales of alcohol shall be maintained in order to demonstrate effective 

operation of the challenge 25 policy. The register shall be clearly and legibly marked on the front cover as a 

register of refused sales, with the address of the premises and with the name and address of the licence 

holder. The register shall be kept / be accessible at the premises at all times. The register shall be made 

immediately available for inspection at the premises to council or police officers on request. 

23



Page 9 of 10 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

24



Page 10 of 10 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 870358 

Plan No. 009-LL-00-P
009-LL-01-P
009-LL-02-P
009-LL-03-P
009-LL-10-P

Plan Date 07/10/2019 

25



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

11/03/2023 
Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. 1991378

Please enter the name(s) of the premises licence holders who is applying to vary a premises licence under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises d
[...]
not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

6. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer
months.

7. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g.
Christmas Eve.

8. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week when
you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

9. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If you
wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick ‘off the premises’.
If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

10. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the
premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of whether you intend children to
have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age
groups or the presence of gaming machines.

11. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

12. The application form must be signed.

13. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have
actual authority to do so.

14. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents must sign the
application form.

27



28



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

 Inclusion of sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.
Amendment to operating hours..

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any
one time please use the drop down below to select the number

Please select
number from range

Less than 5000

Notes

1. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation f
[...]
ittam 
 
 
   
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
 
Dated: 4 May 2023 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Oru Space Ltd, 20-22 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HN
	Appendix A: Current licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Representation from the police
	Appendix D: Representations from other persons
	Appendix E: Temporary event notices
	Appendix F: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 16 May 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 16 May 2023 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jane Salmon 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Jayne Tear, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 The clerk opened the meeting. 
 
Councilor Sunny Lambe nominated Councillor Margy Newens to be the chair for 
the meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Jane Salmon. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 
 
The meeting opened at 10.05am.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 16 May 2023 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: ORU SPACE LTD, 20-22 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON 
SE22 8HN  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from one other person, a local resident 
objecting to the application.  Members had questions for the other person. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the representation for one other person who 
was not present at the hearing. 
 
Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.52am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.23am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Oru Space Ltd to vary a premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Oru Space Ltd, 20-22 
Lordship Lane, London SE22 8HN be granted: 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 16 May 2023 
 

 To add the sale of alcohol to be consumed off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Wednesday 11:00 to 22:30 
o Thursday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:45  
o Sunday 11:00 to 17:30 

 

 To change the sale by retail of alcohol (on the premises) to: 
 
o Monday to Wednesday 11:00 to 22:30 
o Thursday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:45  
o Sunday 11:00 to 17:30 

 

 To amend the opening hours to: 
 

o Monday to Wednesday 07:00 to 23:00  
o Thursday and Friday 07:00 to 00:00 
o Saturday 08:00 to 00:00  
o Sunday 08:00 to 18:00. 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-
committee: 
 
1. That a direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be 

publicly available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is 
to be made available to residents in the vicinity. 
 

Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Oru Space Ltd for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises known as Oru Space Ltd, 20-22 Lordship Lane, 
London SE22 8HN.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who was the director and 
founder of Oru Space Ltd.  The sub-committee was advised that the premises was 
located at the north end of Lordship Lane. It provided a mixed use community 
focused workspace, which included a café for both members and public and 
private office and studio spaces where well-being classes were held.  The concept 
of Oru was very much community based.  Not only did the company provide a 
reduced cost services in their workspace, any excess food from the café/restaurant 
was donated to food banks and charities and 10% of the company’s revenue was 
given to good causes.  
 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 16 May 2023 
 

The applicant wanted to utilise the building and facilities it offered in the evening by 
operating a Sri Lankan restaurant, open to the public. This would very much be a 
food led operation, and the premises would not become a late night bar.  The 
applicant leased the premises from the London Borough of Southwark and were 
subject to a management agreement, and regularly met with officers and 
councillors of the council.  
 
The licensing sub-committee noted that the Metropolitan Police Service had 
submitted a representation which had been conciliated. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from one ‘other person’ who was also a 
neighbour to the premises. The other person stated that the premises was in very 
close proximity to their home. They initially raised concerns that a later operation of 
the premises would produce noise from music and patrons, both inside and out 
causing noise pollution that would interfere with the enjoyment of their home.  
There was particular concern of the use of the roof terrace. The sub-committee 
heard that the parties had engaged in useful conversation and the other party was 
satisfied that there would be no disruption from the premises. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the representation for one other person who 
was not present at the hearing. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted that the applicant was a “profit with purpose” 
company that was already subject to both a lease and a management agreement 
with the council.  The sale of alcohol previously was approximately one percent of 
sales.  The applicant advised that with the opening of the restaurant this would 
now increase to 60% food and 40% alcohol through the restaurant and would 
stabilise the business as a whole. 
 
There was only one outside area and this was the roof terrace and patio.  This was 
utilised by members of the building who wanted the use it as a quiet space.  The 
roof terrace/patio would not be used as part of the restaurant or an outside bar as 
it did not work operationally.  
 
The applicant had utilised the roof terrace and patio during Orufest, which was 
largely held within the building.  The roof terrace was open to a maximum of 40-50 
people, but it had closed at some point between 19:30 and 20:00. The applicant 
had notified neighbours of the festival, which was confirmed by the other person 
and there had been no complaints. There was no smoking even on the roof 
terrace/patio and smoker were directed to smoke away from the premises. 
 
The sub-committee were satisfied that the applicant was a responsible operator, 
who was mindful of its neighbours and were content to grant the application, with 
the single additional condition added to the licence. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.  



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 16 May 2023 
 

Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 
 
a) That the variation ought not to have been made; or 

 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.27am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


